Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo Municipality of Mina ---000--Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION No. 2018 – 041

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR HON. REY P. GRABATO TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT BUREAU-ILOILO, REGION VI REPRESENTED BY DR. SOPHIE T. MANUEL, CESO V – REGIONAL DIRECTOR, FOR THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION/ESTABLISHMENT OF MRF AND THE PROCUREMENT OF SHREDDERS TO LGU-MINA

WHEREAS, presented for consideration is the letter received from the Office of the Mayor requesting authority from this Sanggunian to sign in the Memorandum of Agreement between the LGU-Mina and Environmental Management Bureau-Iloilo, Region VI for the proposed construction/establishment of MRF and the procurement of Shredders to LGU in support to the implementation of ESWM projects/programs;

WHEREAS, the Ecological Solid Waste Management Act of 2000 (RA 9003), provides for an ecological waste management program, creating the necessary institutional mechanisms and incentives, and appropriating funds therefore, and for other purposes;

WHEREAS, Section 8 of RA 9003, mandates the Department to provide support to the LGUs in the development and implementation of local solid waste management plans and programs and Section 32 of RA 9275 states that local government units shall share the responsibility in the management and improvement of the environment within their territorial jurisdiction;

WHEREAS, as part of this effort, there is a need to promote, showcase, convince the local government of a supplemental waste recovery initiative that can be readily integrate into their existing SWM programs, and that such initiative can be both environmentally and economically beneficial;

WHEREAS, among the requirements needed for the implementation of the project by the administration, is the authority of the Municipal Mayor from this Sanggunian pursuant to Section 444 (b)(vi) of RA 7160, hence this Resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE:

Be it resolved by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR HON. REY P. GRABATO TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT BUREAU-ILOILO, REGION VI REPRESENTED BY DR. SOPHIE T. MANUEL, CESO V – REGIONAL DIRECTOR, FOR THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION/ESTABLISHMENT OF MRF AND THE PROCUREMENT OF SHREDDERS TO LGU-MINA.

ADOPTED this 8 th day of March 202 by Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr.	18, on motion of Hon. Celso S. Justado duly seconded
APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness o	of the foregoing Resolution.
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
(SGD.)HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:
	(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor